### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT7724668** 

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROSS FLEMING	06/01/2022
MARCEL JUFER	06/01/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOMP-ACT SA
Street Address:	RUE DE LAUSANNE 64
City:	RENENS
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	1020

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17781872

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-816-4000

Email: vhamel@nixonvan.com Correspondent Name: NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C.

Address Line 1: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DMB-6152-0027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUANE M. BYERS
SIGNATURE:	/Duane M. Byers/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=6152-0027-Assignment#page1.tif

source=6152-0027-Assignment#page2.tif

source=6152-0027-Assignment#page3.tif

source=6152-0027-Assignment#page4.tif

source=6152-0027-Assignment#page5.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 062275 FRAME: 0042

507677529

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

We, the undersigned

Family name, Name	presently residing at	Employer(s)
FLEMING, Ross	Hünenbergerstrasse 19 6330 Cham Switzerland	KOMP-ACT SA Rue de Lausanne 64 1020 Renens Switzerland
JUFER, Marcel	Rue du Sorby 8 1110 Morges Switzerland	KOMP-ACT SA

hereby confirm having made together in the frame of our employment duties for our respective employers, an invention regarding the "ELECTROMAGNETIC GRIPPER" described in PCT patent application PCT/EP2020/084069 filed on 1st December 2020 claiming priority from European patent application EP19213371.8 filed on 3rd December 2019 (hereinafter the "Invention").

We believe that we are the original inventors of a claimed invention in the application. We further hereby confirm that the invention has been conceived in the course and within the scope of our employment duties towards our employer. Pursuant to Swiss employment law and our employment contract with our employer, we hereby confirm that, as concerns our contribution to the development of the invention, all rights to the Invention have been automatically assigned to our employer at the time the invention was made.

For the avoidance of doubt and to the extent that any rights may not have been assigned, we hereby assign and confirm assignment of the entire rights and interest in and to said Invention, including all rights to file patent applications regarding the invention and the rights to claim priority from those patent applications in any country in the world, to our employer at the time the invention was made who accepts the Assignment without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations deriving therefrom, in consideration of the sum of ten Swiss Francs (CHF10.00) to each of us and other good and valuable consideration now paid by KOMP-ACT SA, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge.

We agree to testify and execute any papers for the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential by the Assignee to the Assignee's protection and title in and to the shares of rights to the invention hereby transferred.

We also agree that the ASSIGNEE solely executes registration of this assignment before the Patent Offices.

The effective dates of this Confirmatory Agreement are  $3^{rd}$  December 2019 and  $1^{st}$  December 2020 respectively.

	place, date	signature
FLEMING, Ross	Cham, 01/06/2022	RB Floring
JUFER, Marcel		

1/2

reuteler & cie SA file no. P2371PC00

KOMP-ACT SA	, DocuSigned by:
5	The Asset
	3F3B6AE0D278458
	Name: Salvatore De Benedictis
	Position: CEO
DECLARATION OF WIT	ness
I, <u>Elena Fleming</u>	whose address is: Hünenbergerstrasse 19, 6330, Cham, Switzerland,
hereby declare that I was	s personally present and did see FLEMING, Ross
Declared at <u>Cham</u>	n to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same, date 01/06/2022
(locality)	
Elena Fleming	
(Witness signature)	
(withless signature)	
l. Salvatore De Benedicti	swhose address is:_Rue du Vieux-Moulin nr. 2, 1213 Onex
	hereby declare that I was personally present and did see
FLEMING, Ross , who is personally know	n to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared atCham_	, date 01/06/2022
A V (locality)	
Willow Velle	and the second s
Witness signature)	
y	
DECLARATION OF WITH	NESS
,	whose address is:
JUFER, Marcel, who	hereby declare that I was personally present and did see is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign
and execute same.	
Declared at (locality)	, date
( ,	
Witness signature)	
	whose address is:
	nereby deciare that I was personally present and did see
JUFER, Marcel, who i and execute same.	is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign
Declared at	, date
(locality)	
Witness signature)	

PATENT REEL: 062275 FRAME: 0044

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

We, the undersigned

Family name, Name	presently residing at	Employer(s)
FLEMING, Ross	Avenue Théodore-Vernes 30 1290 Versoix Switzerland	KOMP-ACT SA Rue de Lausanne 64 1020 Renens Switzerland
JUFER, Marcel	Residences de la Côte 50 1110 Morges Switzerland	KOMP-ACT SA

hereby confirm having made together in the frame of our employment duties for our respective employers, an invention regarding the "ELECTROMAGNETIC GRIPPER" described in PCT patent application PCT/EP2020/084069 filed on 1st December 2020 claiming priority from European patent application EP19213371.8 filed on 3rd December 2019 (hereinafter the "Invention").

We believe that we are the original inventors of a claimed invention in the application. We further hereby confirm that the invention has been conceived in the course and within the scope of our employment duties towards our employer. Pursuant to Swiss employment law and our employment contract with our employer, we hereby confirm that, as concerns our contribution to the development of the invention, all rights to the Invention have been automatically assigned to our employer at the time the invention was made.

For the avoidance of doubt and to the extent that any rights may not have been assigned, we hereby assign and confirm assignment of the entire rights and interest in and to said Invention, including all rights to file patent applications regarding the invention and the rights to claim priority from those patent applications in any country in the world, to our employer at the time the invention was made who accepts the Assignment without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations deriving therefrom, in consideration of the sum of ten Swiss Francs (CHF10.00) to each of us and other good and valuable consideration now paid by KOMP-ACT SA, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge.

We agree to testify and execute any papers for the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential by the Assignee to the Assignee's protection and title in and to the shares of rights to the invention hereby transferred.

We also agree that the ASSIGNEE solely executes registration of this assignment before the Patent Offices.

The effective dates of this Confirmatory Agreement are 3<sup>rd</sup> December 2019 and 1<sup>st</sup> December 2020 respectively.

1	place, date	signature
FLEMING, Ross		
L		

PATENT REEL: 062275 FRAME: 0045 reuteler & cie SA file no. P2371PC00

(locality)

c		
JUFER, Marcel	Morges 1 <sup>st</sup> June 2022	
KOMP-ACT SA		DocuSigned by:  3F3B6AE0D278458  Name: Position: CEO
DECLARATION OF WITNES	ss	
I,	whose address is:	
	hereby dec	clare that I was personally present and did see
FLEMING, Ross , who is personally known to Declared at (locality)		l in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
(Witness signature)		
I,	whose address is:	
	hereby dec	lare that I was personally present and did see
FLEMING, Ross , who is personally known to Declared at (locality)		I in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
(Witness signature)		
DECLARATION OF WITNES	SS	
Emmanuel Guex	whose address is:	5 rte des Montagnards, 1267 Coinsins
	hereby dec	lare that I was personally present and did see
JUFER, Marcel, who is p and execute same.	ersonally known to me to b	e the person named in this Assignment, sign
Declared at Morges		
(locality)  DocuSigned by:		
Emmanul Guz		
(Witness signature)		
Maria Pavlou I,	whose address is:	Avenue du Jura, 01210 Ferney Voltaire
JUFER, Marcel who is r		dare that I was personally present and did see the person named in this Assignment, sign
and execute same Declared at Morges	1st June 2022	The second secon
Declared at	date 130 June 2022	

PATENT **REEL: 062275 FRAME: 0046**  DocuSign Envelope ID: A1214BD0-99D6-40EA-B04F-29C0280E19D4

reuteler & cite Sa file sp. P2371PC00

Maria Paulou (Witness signature)

PATENT **REEL: 062275 FRAME: 0047** 

2/1

**RECORDED: 01/04/2023**